functional currency of the entity to which they relate. For presentation purposes, the amounts of
the exposure are shown in HK$, translated using the spot rate at the reporting dates.

Exposure to foreign currencies (expressed in HK$)

As at 31 March

2021 2020

Japanese

yen

Australian

dollars Renminbi

Japanese

yen

Australian

dollars Renminbi

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade and other receivables 298 929 852 — 2,143 1,022

Cash and cash equivalents 83 11,492 692 360 14,288 387

Trade and other payables — (1,700) (195) — (1,513) (216)

Gross exposure arising from

recognized assets and

liabilities 381 10,721 1,349 360 14,918 1,193

114 AUSUPREME INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED   Annual Report 2020-21

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

 (d) Currency risk (Continued)

  (ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after taxation and
retained earnings that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant
exposure at the end of the reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk
variables remained constant.

As at 31 March
2021 2020

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
profit after

taxation and
retained
earnings

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
profit after

taxation and
retained
earnings

HK$’000 HK$’000

Australian dollars 5% 448 5% 623
(5%) (448) (5%) (623)

Renminbi 5% 56 5% 50
(5%) (56) (5%) (50)

Japanese yen 5% 16 5% 15

(5%) (16) (5%) (15)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the
instantaneous effects on each of the Group entities’ profit after taxation and equity measured in
the respective functional currency, translated to HK$ at the exchange rate ruling at the end of the
reporting periods for presentation purposes. The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in
foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure those financial instruments held by the
Group which expose the Group to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting periods,
including inter-company payables and receivables within the Group which are denominated in a